ELECTRIC SERVICE TARIFF:

COMMUNITY SOLAR SCHEDULE: "CS-2"



PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	REVISION	PAGE
1 of 2	With Bills Rendered for the Billing Month of January, 2023	Original	11.30

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the Company's service area from existing lines of adequate capacity subject to subscription limitations.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable, upon request, to customers currently receiving service through the Residential Service (R) or General Service (GS) tariffs.

DESCRIPTION:

Community Solar (CS) is a tariff that enables customers to purchase a monthly subscription block of the energy produced from a portfolio of Company-owned solar facilities. Individual block subscriptions will be measured in one (1) kilowatt (kW) increments, with a customer subscription maximum equal to the lesser of (i) the customer's average monthly energy consumption over the 12-months preceding enrollment divided by the estimated average production of a one (1) kW block subscription, or (ii) 10 kW (10 blocks) per customer on Residential Service (R) or General Service – Residential or (iii) 20 kW (20 blocks) per customer on General Service - Commercial or Industrial. The monthly CS subscription charge will be in addition to the participating customer's normal cost of electricity pursuant to the customer's existing retail electric service tariff. The Company will offset a customer's purchase of delivered energy by the amount of energy produced at the solar facilities supplying the CS program equivalent to the customer's subscription level. The monthly production of the customer's subscribed block(s) will vary from month-to-month based on output from the solar facilities supplying the CS Program. If the solar production kilowatt-hours (kWh) from the customer's subscribed block(s) in the current month is greater than the customer's current monthly electric usage, then the customer will receive a credit at the Company's solar avoided cost as specified in the Part II category of Georgia Power's Renewable and Nonrenewable Resources (RNR) tariff. Service to customers subscribing to the CS rate schedule will continue to be provided on a network basis from all energy resources generating into or otherwise supplying the Company's power supply system. Based on the structure of the program, a customer should anticipate the CS charges to participate in the program will exceed any bill credits received. Bill credits can only be used to offset customer charges for electric service within the month the credits are produced and cannot be monetized or transferred.

MONTHLY RATE:

Community Solar Charge

\$24.00 per one (1) kW block for Residential Service (R) \$25.00 per one (1) kW block for General Service (GS)

MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEE:

The bill calculated under this tariff will be increased under the provisions of the Company's effective Municipal Franchise Fee Schedule, including any applicable adjustments.

SCHEDULE: "CS-2"

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	REVISION	<u>PAGE</u>
2 of 2	With Bills Rendered for the Billing Month of January, 2023	Original	11.30

INCOME QUALIFIED COMMUNITY SOLAR PILOT

Income Qualified Community Solar (IQCS) is a pilot program that enables income qualified residential customers to subscribe to purchase one CS block per month at a discounted rate. Under IQCS, participating corporate sponsors will pay \$18.00 of a participating income qualified customer's monthly CS subscription charge. The participating income qualified customer will pay the remaining monthly subscription charge. The subscription charge will be in addition to the participating customer's normal cost of electricity pursuant to the customer's existing retail electric service tariff. This pilot will expire December 31, 2025.

To qualify for IQCS, customers must be on the Residential Service tariff and the household income must be 200% or less of the US Federal Poverty guidelines. Availability and participation in IQCS is subject to the availability of sufficient funds from participating corporate sponsors. Absent sufficient funding, the pilot may be suspended, modified or terminated at the Company's discretion.

SUBSCRIPTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Subscription to the CS tariff is limited to 8,000 kW blocks. Up to 5,000 kW blocks may be allocated to the IQCS pilot. Service under this tariff will be for a period of one (1) year. The subscription will automatically renew on a month-to-month basis unless the customer provides notice of cancellation at least 30 days prior to the anniversary date of the subscription. Participants may reduce their CS subscription level or end participation at any time after the first 12-month term elapses after giving the Company 30 day's notice of intent to reduce or terminate. Requests to rejoin the CS tariff may only be granted 12 months after previous cancellation. Renewals will be subject to price changes and availability. Participating customers who relocate to another eligible Georgia Power Company metered premises may transfer their subscription to such eligible premises. The Company reserves the right to terminate any or all contracts and/or this tariff at any time at the Company's discretion. Program pricing and availability will be reviewed on a periodic basis.

If state or federal laws are instituted requiring Georgia Power to provide renewable resources, RECs, or otherwise meet a renewable compliance standard, the Company reserves the right to cancel all contracts and sales through this tariff without penalty.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The bill calculated under this tariff is subject to change in such an amount as may be approved and/or amended by the Georgia Public Service Commission.

Service hereunder is subject to the Rules and Regulations for Electric Service on file with the Georgia Public Service Commission.